The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

- The consolidated statement of financial position sensitivity relates to derivatives and Mexican peso denominated
accounts receivables.

- The sensitivity of the relevant profit before tax item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks.
This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held as of December 31, 2023 and 2022.

- The impact on equity is the same as the impact on profit before tax.

Commodity price risk

Due to the nature of its business and economic environment, Grupo Peñoles uses hedging derivatives to reduce the
variability in its cash flows and operating margins arising from various factors, such as:

Price fluctuations:

- of the metals it produces (silver, gold, zinc, lead, and copper)

- of the supplies and raw materials it consumes and/or processes (mineral concentrates, natural gas, etc.)

The following chart shows the sensitivity of changes in commodity prices, with all other variables held constant, and
the impact of these changes on Grupo Peñoles equity and profit before taxes.

INDUSTRIAS PEÑOLES, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

174

90

38.  Financial Risk Management (continued)

10%-20% increase 10%-25% increase
December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

  Profit or loss   Equity   Profit or loss   Equity
Financial assets:
Trade and other accounts receivable $ 11,425 $ - $ 29,326 $ -
Financial liabilities:
Suppliers and Other Accounts Payable   ( 3,328) -   ( 8,583) -
Derivative financial instruments 25,106 19,711 11,899   ( 15,987)

$ 33,203 $ 19,711 $ 32,642 $( 15,987)

10%-10% decrease 10%-15% decrease
December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

  Profit or loss   Equity   Profit or loss   Equity
Financial assets:
Trade and other accounts receivable $( 11,427) $ - $( 23,283) $ -
Financial liabilities:
Suppliers and other accounts payable 3,328 - 6,942 -
Derivative financial instruments ( 25,202) ( 16,195)   ( 11,853) 8,359

$( 33,301) $( 16,195) $( 28,194) $ 8,359

These changes in commodity prices were estimated based on the volatility in the historical prices of the last two years.

2023 2022

 Increase   Decrease  Increase  Decrease

Silver 10% 10% 20% 15%
Gold 10% 10% 10% 10%
Zinc 10% 10% 20% 15%
Lead 10% 10% 15% 15%

Risk of fluctuations in the prices of equity instruments

Grupo Peñoles is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in the prices of equity instruments, represented by shares of
companies listed primarily in the Canadian Stock Exchange. Equity investments are classified in the consolidated
statement of financial position as financial assets in equity instruments.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of financial assets in equity instruments to a reasonably possible
change in the market price of equity instruments. The impact on equity corresponds to the recognition of the unrealized
gain/(loss) on valuation and on the consolidated statement of profit or loss, as a possible recognition of impairment of

[…]

Suppliers and other accounts payable   ( 52,467)   ( 22,317)   ( 74,784)

$ 58,489 $( 14,192) $ 44,297

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of Grupo Peñoles financial assets and liabilities to a reasonably
possible change in the Mexican peso / U.S. dollar exchange rate and the effect on Grupo Peñoles profit before taxes,
based on the foreign currency risk exposure maintained as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 and Grupo Peñoles
derivatives whose underlying are the peso-to-dollar exchange rate (assuming that all other variables are held constant):

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
  Profit or loss   Equity   Profit or loss   Equity

10% increase in mexican pesos (5% in 2022) $ 6,494 $ 326 $ 3,078 $ -

5% decrease in mexican pesos (5% in 2022) $( 2,783) $( 1,888) $ ( 2,785) $ -

Grupo Peñoles is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in the exchange rates of the euro and Swedish krona to the U.S.
dollar, since a portion of its fixed asset acquisitions are made in these currencies. The following table shows the
sensitivity of the financial assets and liabilities to potential fluctuations in the exchange rates of euro and Swedish
krona and the U.S. dollar, expressed in the presentation currency:

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
  Profit or loss   Equity   Profit or loss   Equity

5% increase in euros (5% in 2022) $( 571) $ 668 $( 704) $ 1,049

5% decrease in euros (5% in 2022) $ 571 $( 669) $ 704 $( 1,042)

INDUSTRIAS PEÑOLES, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

177

93

38.  Financial Risk Management (continued)

   December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
  Profit or loss   Equity   Profit or loss   Equity

5% increase in SEK (10% in 2022) $( 2) $ - $( 4) $ -

10% decrease in SEK (5% in 2022) $ 4 $ - $ 2 $ -

a) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of not being able to meet its financial liabilities and obligations when they come due.

Grupo Peñoles has established a treasury policy to manage its liquidity risk, which primarily includes maintaining a
balance between short-, medium- and long-term funds, borrowing facilities available and access to other financing.
Grupo Peñoles conducts on-going debt maturity profile analyses of its financial assets and liabilities and constantly
monitors its projected cash flows.

An analysis of the borrowing facilities available as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 is as follows: